## OFFICE OF THE ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-37

Appeal Case No: CCR.116/2012

Date of hearing: 6-6-2015

Appellant: Mr. Shiba Prasad Bhattacherjee

Public Authority: Joint Director,

**Health Services, Cachar** 

Heard by: Shri Himangshu Sekhar Das,

**Assam State Chief Information Commr.** 

## <u>OR DER</u>

Seen the complaint petition dated 15-10-2012 submitted by Sri S. P. Bhattacherjee.

Also perused - (a) Original RTI petition dated 8-12-2011 addressed to the Joint Director, Health Services, Silchar. (b) Information already furnished by the Joint Director of Health Services vide his letter dated 6<sup>th</sup> January, 2012 to the petititioner (c) submission of the Joint Director, Health Services before the Commission vide his letter dated 6<sup>th</sup> January, 2012 and (d) the first appeal petition dated 12-3-2012.

It is seen that point No. 1 and point No. 3 of the RTI petition do not fall within the ambit of Section 2 (f) of the RTI Act, 2005.

As regards point Nos. 2, 4, 5 & 6 of the RTI application, the Joint Director has already furnished the required information to the petitioner vide his letter dated 6<sup>th</sup> January, 2012.

The complaint petition dated 15-10-2012 therefore, see,s

Hence the same is dismissed.

Sd/-(H. S. Das,IAS) State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

**Authenticated true copy** 

to be without merit.

Sd/-

Secretary & Registrar,
Assam State Information Commission

## Memo No.SIC/ CCR.116/2012/

6-6-2015

## Copy to:

- 1. Joint Director, Health Services, Cachar, Silchar for information.
- 2. Sri Shiba Prasad Bhattacherjee (Advocate), Dist. Bar Association, Silchar-1 for information
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the website.
- 4. Office file.

Secretary & Registrar,
Assam State Information Commission